carried out within the guidelines established by the risk management policy.

The Company generally seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility

in profits or losses.

i. Foreign exchange risk

On December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company had the following net

exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currency:

December
31, 2023

December 31,

2022

Cash and cash equivalents 3,746  1,540

Trade receivables 7,678  -

Trade payables (979)  (97,259)
Loans, financing and
debentures

(4,781,727)  (4,388,589)

Exchange rate derivatives 4,822,012  4,437,823

Lease liabilities (78,162)  (94,716)

 (27,432)  (141,201)

Based on financial instruments denominated in US dollars and euros, as of

December 31, 2023, in the probable scenario, the Company sensitized the

positive or negative effect on the result, before taxes, resulting from a

reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real against foreign

currencies in the probable scenario, and for increases and decreases of

25% and 50%, as follows:

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

32

   December 31, 2023

Instrument Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  123  1,090  2,057  (844)  (1,812)

Trade receivables
Exchange
fluctuation  252  2,234  4,217  (1,731)  (3,713)

Trade payables
Exchange
fluctuation  (32)  (285)  (538)  221  473

Exchange rate
derivatives

Exchange
fluctuation  159,190  1,248,025  2,489,239  (1,244,620)  (2,489,239)

Loans, financing and
debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  (157,870)  (1,234,899)  (2,469,798)  1,234,899  2,469,798

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  (2,562)  (22,743)  (42,924)  17,619  37,800

Impacts on result of the year  (899)  (6,578)  (17,747)  5,544  13,307

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for December 31, 2024. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

December 31,

2023
 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S. Dollar 4.8413  5.0000  6.2500  7.5000  3.7500  2.5000
Euro 5.3516  5.6500  7.0625  8.4750  4.2375  2.8250

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the projected annual impact

on interest expenses on loans and financing and on the remuneration of

financial investments (before taxes), keeping other variables unchanged, in

the probable scenario and with increases and decreases of 25% and 50%

in interest rates:

Notes to financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

33

  December 31, 2023

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  740,931  926,164  1,111,397  555,698  370,466

Marketable securities  139,551  174,439  209,327  104,664  69,776

Restricted cash  10,839  13,549  16,259  8,129  5,420

Loans, financing and debentures  (775,693)  (955,733)  (1,135,773)  (595,652)  (415,612)

Interest rate derivatives  (1,145,851)  (1,436,301)  (1,718,777)  (859,388)  (572,926)

Lease liabilities  (441,671)  (442,081)  (442,493)  (441,262)  (440,855)

Installment Leases and concessions under litigation  (107,615)  (134,519)  (161,422)  (80,711)  (53,807)

Other financial liabilities  (39,589)  (48,132)  (56,674)  (31,046)  (22,504)

Impacts on result of the year  (1,619,098)  (1,902,614)  (2,178,156)  (1,339,568)  (1,060,042)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, prepared by a

specialized third-party based on information from the Central Bank of Brazil

(BACEN) on January 11, 2024, as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  10.08%  12.60%  15.13%  7.56%  5.04%

CDI  9.98%  12.48%  14.98%  7.49%  4.99%

TJLP  6.20%  7.75%  9.30%  4.65%  3.10%

IPCA  3.85%  4.82%  5.78%  2.89%  1.93%

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose it to potential defaults when

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows:

December
31, 2023

December
31, 2022

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 7,233,993  7,385,421

Marketable securities (i) 1,396,107  840,061